1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Raymond
2	Jasper Wilcox Sr.
3	WHEREAS, Raymond Jasper Wilcox Sr. was born October 5, 1939, in Winchester,
4	Kentucky; and
5	WHEREAS, as a lifelong resident of Clark County, Raymond Jasper Wilcox Sr.
6	loved working on his farm and with cattle. He set an example for his family and all that
7	loved him through his work ethic; and
8	WHEREAS, Raymond Jasper Wilcox Sr. and his wife, Melva White Wilcox, were
9	devoted to one another, their children, and their grandchildren. Raymond Jasper Wilcox
10	Sr. would often take trips to town to spend time with his treasured family; and
11	WHEREAS, Raymond Jasper Wilcox Sr. was employed by the Kroger Trucking
12	Company to haul milk for Kroger's Winchester Farms Dairy. He retired from the
13	company in 2012; and
14	WHEREAS, Raymond Jasper Wilcox Sr. was a man of faith and attended Mt. Olive
15	Baptist Church; and
16	WHEREAS, Raymond Jasper Wilcox Sr. passed away on March 19, 2024, at the
17	age of 84. He was preceded in death by his wife and his parents, Homer D. and Betty
18	Raney Jordan Wilcox; and
19	WHEREAS, Raymond Jasper Wilcox Sr. is survived by his children, Betty (Ricky)
20	Johnson, Teresa (Dennis) Haggard, Angela Crowell, Raymond J. (Kelly) Wilcox Jr., John
21	D. (Aileen) Wilcox, and Tyler (Emily) Chism; siblings, Thelma Stamper, Bonnie Bailey,
22	Bill Wilcox, and Hazel Frances Miles; several grandchildren; and many extended family
23	members;
24	NOW, THEREFORE,
25	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
26	Kentucky:
27	→Section 1. The members of the Senate do hereby express their most profound

Page 1 of 2

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 1 sympathy upon the passing of Raymond Jasper Wilcox Sr.
- 2 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 3 memory of Raymond Jasper Wilcox Sr.
- 4 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 5 Resolution to Senator Greg Elkins for delivery to the family.